

69133-3

69133-3

NO. 69133-3-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

In re the Marriage of:

MARY M. WRIGHT,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

KIM B. WRIGHT,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099
241 Madison Ave. North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033
Attorney for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

2013 APR -9 PM 1:54
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The parties divorced after a 30-plus-year marriage.....	2
B. Dr. Wright bemoans his role as the family provider, but that was the “comfortably familiar role” he chose.	3
C. In 2007, Dr. Wright moved to Alaska, where he could earn five-times more than he earned in Washington.	4
D. Mary chose to stay in Washington with the parties’ three youngest children, and the parties kept up a long-distance relationship.....	6
E. When Dr. Wright told Mary he was having an affair and would have a child, the parties made no immediate decision about divorcing.	11
F. Mary filed for dissolution three months after Dr. Wright’s girlfriend had his baby.	12
G. Dr. Wright earned about \$5.6 million per year in Alaska, spending about \$10 million on personal investments.	13
H. Procedural history.	15
ARGUMENT	18
A. Standards of review.	18
B. The property distribution was well within Judge Downing’s broad discretion, where Mary has not worked outside of the home for 25 years, and Dr. Wright will continue to work for 2.5 years, earning not less than \$4 million per year. BA 26-33.....	20
1. The trial court awarded Dr. Wright “illiquid” assets because he spent \$10 million on real property and airplanes during the last years of the marriage and asked to keep those assets. BA 26-31.	20

2.	The equalizing payment does not “invade” separate property; it permits Dr. Wright to keep the assets he requested. BA 31-34.....	25
C.	Judge Downing “recognized” the nature of the assets he awarded Dr. Wright. BA 34-41.....	29
1.	This Court should decline to consider Dr. Wright’s new argument that part of ANA’s accounts receivable are separate property.....	30
2.	The trial court properly applied Washington law.....	31
3.	The court correctly ruled that the parties’ marriage was not defunct until Mary filed for dissolution, and therefore that the assets acquired in Alaska are community property. BA 38-40.	34
4.	The trial court did not ignore malpractice claims against Dr. Wright, but adopted a valuation for his business that was discounted based on these claims.	38
D.	Maintenance is appropriate after a 30-plus-year marriage, where Dr. Wright will earn about \$10 million during the three-year maintenance term. BA 41-49.	38
1.	Judge Downing properly considered the RCW 26.09.090 factors.	38
2.	Judge Downing did not place undue emphasis on the fact the Mary earned more than Dr. Wright during the first few years of the parties’ marriage. BA 47-49.....	45
E.	Dr. Wright will earn over \$4 million a year – he does not “need” an award of fees. BA 49.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Boober</i> , 56 Wn. App. 567, 784 P.2d 186 (1990)	36, 37
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Bunt</i> , 110 Wn.2d 368, 754 P.2d 993 (1988).....	35
<i>Bodine v. Bodine</i> , 34 Wn.2d 33, 207 P.2d 1213 (1949).....	28
<i>Cleaver v. Cleaver</i> , 10 Wn. App. 14, 20, 516 P.2d 508 (1973)	40
<i>DeRuwe v. DeRuwe</i> , 72 Wn.2d 404, 433 P.2d 209 (1967).....	21
<i>In re Marriage of Bulicek</i> , 59 Wn. App. 630, 800 P.2d 394 (1990)	20, 39
<i>In re Marriage of Estes</i> , 84 Wn. App. 586, 929 P.2d 500 (1997)	19
<i>In re Marriage of Foley</i> , 84 Wn. App. 839, 930 P.2d 929 (1997)	39
<i>In re Marriage of Griswold</i> , 112 Wn. App. 333, 48 P.3d 1018 (2002)	19
<i>In re Marriage of Holm</i> , 27 Wn.2d 456, 178 P.2d 725 (1947).....	27, 28
<i>In re Marriage of Irwin</i> , 64 Wn. App. 38, 822 P.2d 797 (1992)	19
<i>In re Marriage of Konzen</i> , 103 Wn.2d 470, 693 P.2d 97 (1985) <i>cert. denied</i> , 473 U.S. 905 (1985)	19, 28

<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield,</i> 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Luckey,</i> 73 Wn. App. 201, 868 P.2d 189 (1994)	18, 39
<i>In re Marriage of Lukens,</i> 16 Wn. App. 481, 558 P.2d 279 (1976), <i>rev. denied</i> , 88 Wn.2d 1011 (1977).....	31
<i>In re Marriage of Nuss,</i> 65 Wn. App. 334, 828 P.2d 627 (1992)	35, 37
<i>In re Marriage of Rink,</i> 18 Wn. App. 549, 571 P.2d 210 (1977)	23
<i>In re Marriage of Rockwell,</i> 141 Wn. App. 235, 170 P.3d 572 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1055 (2008).....	passim
<i>In re Marriage of Sheffer,</i> 60 Wn. App. 51, 803 P.2d 817 (1990)	41
<i>In re Marriage of Short,</i> 125 Wn.2d 865, 890 P.2d 12 (1995).....	36, 37
<i>In re Marriage of Terry,</i> 79 Wn. App. 866, 905 P.2d 935 (1995)	35
<i>In re Marriage of Washburn,</i> 101 Wn.2d 168, 677 P.2d 152 (1984).....	passim
<i>In re Marriage of Wright,</i> 78 Wn. App. 230, 896 P.2d 735 (1995)	39
<i>In re Marriage of Young,</i> 18 Wn. App. 462, 569 P.2d 70 (1977)	26
<i>Marriage of Buchanan,</i> 150 Wn. App. 730, 207 P.3d 478 (2009)	18
<i>Moffitt v. Moffitt,</i> 749 P.2d 343 (Alaska 1988)	31, 32

<i>Morgan v. Morgan</i> , 59 Wn.2d 639, 369 P.2d 516 (1962).....	40
<i>Oil Heat Co. v. Sweeney</i> , 26 Wn. App. 351, 613 P.2d 169 (1980)	35
<i>Ramsdell v. Ramsdell</i> , 47 Wash. 444, 92 P. 278 (1907).....	19
<i>Seizer v. Sessions</i> , 132 Wn.2d 642, 940 P.2d 261 (1997).....	32, 36
<i>Stokes v. Polley</i> , 145 Wn.2d 341, 347, 37 P.3d 1211 (2001).....	28, 29
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 77 Wn.2d 6, 459 P.2d 397 (1969).....	42
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 82 Wn.2d 352, 510 P.2d 827 (1973).....	26
STATUTES	
Restatement (Second) Conflicts of Law § 6(2).....	32
RCW 26.09.080	18, 19, 22, 23
RCW 26.09.090	passim
RCW 26.09.090(1)(a).....	24
RCW 26.09.090(1)(c), (d)	24
RCW 26.09.170(3).....	42
RCW 26.16.140	35
Rem. Rev. Stat. § 989.....	27, 28
RULES	
RAP 2.5(a)	30
RAP 10.3(a)(8).....	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Winsor, "*Guidelines for the Exercise of Judicial Discretion*," WASHINGTON STATE BAR NEWS at 16 (January 1982)20, 23
